

FILED

September 16, 2021

**OFFICE OF
APPELLATE COURTS**

A20-1264

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

Schroeder, et al.,

Appellants,

vs.

Minnesota Secretary of State Simon,

Appellee.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ISALAH

ISALAH

Tara Kalar (#0394954)
2356 University Ave W #405
St. Paul, MN 55114
(612) 670-9912
tara.kalar@mitchellhamline.edu

Attorney for Amicus Curiae ISALAH

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

ARGUMENT3

I. MASS INCARCERATION FEEDS FELONY DISENFRANCHISEMENT. 5

A. For every complex problem there is an answer that is clear, simple, and wrong. 8

B. Addressing sentencing guidelines has not been successful in reducing felony disenfranchisement...... 10

C. The School-to-Prison pipeline contributes to felony disenfranchisement. 13

D. The state’s response to mass incarceration has focused on prison expansion. 15

II. RESTORING THE VOTE IS AN OPPORTUNITY FOR REDEMPTION AND RECONCILIATION. 17

A. Redemption is a vital part of a rehabilitation. 17

B. Felony disenfranchisement further marginalizes power. 20

CONCLUSION.....21

CERTIFICATION OF LENGTH OF DOCUMENT23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 1.....	3
---------------------------------	---

Minnesota Constitution

Minn. Const., art. VII, § 1.....	3
----------------------------------	---

Minn. Const. art. VII, § 2.....	4
---------------------------------	---

Minn. Const. art. I, § 7.....	5
-------------------------------	---

Federal Code

Voting Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1973.....	3
--	---

State Statute

Minn. Stat. § 609.165.....	4
----------------------------	---

Federal Cases

<i>Harper v. Virginia Board of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	3
---	---

<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	14
---	----

<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	14
---	----

<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533, 561-62 (1962).	3
---	---

<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	3
--	---

<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	3
--	---

State Cases

<i>State v. Russell</i> , 477 N.W.2d 886, (Minn. 1991).	10
--	----

Journal Articles

Aderson Bellegarde Francois, *To Make Freedom Happen: Shelby County v. Holder, the Supreme Court, and the Creation Myth of American Voting Rights*, 34 N. ILL. U. L. REV. 529, 544 (2014)..... 3

Rebecca Harrison Stevens, Meagan Taylor Harding, Joaquin Gonzalez, Emily Eby, *Handcuffing the Vote: Diluting Minority Voting Power Through Prison Gerrymandering and Felon Disenfranchisement*, 21 Scholar: St. Mary's L. Rev. & Soc. Just. 195 (2019)..... 5

Secondary Sources

ACLU, *Blueprint for Smart Justice in Minnesota* (2019), accessed at <https://www.aclu-mn.org/en/blueprint-smart-justice-minnesota>. 6, 7

Amy Levad, *Repairing the Breach: Faith-Based Community Organizing to Dismantle Mass Incarceration*. *Religions* (2019).....7, 17, 18

Chris Steller, *Where to house all of Minnesota's inmates?*, *Minnesota Lawyer*, (October 29, 2015) accessed at <https://minnlawyer.com/2015/10/29/where-to-house-all-of-minnesotas-inmates/>. 16

Dan P. McAdams, Jeffrey Reynolds, Martha Lewis, Allison H. Patten & Phillip J. Bowman, *When Bad Things Turn Good and Good Things Turn Bad: Sequences of Redemption and Contamination in Life Narrative, and Their Relation to Psychosocial Adaptation in Midlife Adults and in Students*, 27 PERSONALITY AND SOC. PSYCHOL. BULL. 472, 475-476 (2001). 18

David Chanen, *Minn. commission votes down drug-sentencing change*, *Star Tribune* (December 30, 2016, 10:07pm), accessed at <https://minnesota.cbslocal.com/2016/12/30/minnesota-drug-sentencing-guidelines/> 11

DFL, *State Convention Passed Resolutions* (2020) accessed at <https://www.dfl.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/08/State-Convention-Passed-Resolutions-2020.pdf>..... 16

Federalist 74 (Hamilton) 19

Jen Guo, Miriam Klevan & Dan P. McAdams, *Personality Traits, Ego Development, and The Redemptive Self*, 42 PERSONALITY AND SOC. PSYCHOL. BULL. 1551 (2016) 18

Justice Policy Institute, *Education Under Arrest: The Case Against Police in Schools*, (2011), accessed at http://www.justicepolicy.org/uploads/justicepolicy/documents/educationunderarrest_fullreport.pdf. 6

Liz Sawyer, *Speakers Make the Case for Capping Felony Probation at 5 years* (December 20, 2019), accessed at <https://www.startribune.com/speakers-make-the-case-for-capping-felony-probation-at-5-years/566360372/>. 12

Minnesota Sentencing Guidelines Commission, Public Hearing Summary (December 23, 2015), accessible at https://mn.gov/sentencing-guidelines/assets/MSGC_Public_Hearing_Summary_Dec_23_2015_tcm30-90828.pdf. 10

Minnesota Sentencing Guidelines Commission, Report to the Legislature (January 12, 2018), accessible at https://mn.gov/msgc-stat/documents/legislative-report-archive/2018_MN_Sentencing_Guidelines_Comm_Report_to_the_Legislature.pdf. 11

Minn. Sen. J., 91st Leg., Reg. Sess. 4842 (2020), Minn. H.J., 91st Leg., Reg. Sess. 6106 (2020). 17

Peter Cox, MPR News, *New guidelines reduce sentences for certain drug crimes in Minnesota*, (December 31, 2015 8:34am) accessed at <https://www.mprnews.org/story/2015/12/30/new-drug-sentencing-guidelines>..... 10

Redemption, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019). 17

Søren Kierkegaard, *Politics and the State*, PROVOCATIONS: SPIRITUAL WRITINGS OF SØREN KIERKEGAARD, 342 (2014) 19

Tad Vezner, *Appleton prison proponents try to take ‘private’ out of the debate*, St. Paul Pioneer Press, (March 21, 2017, 10:45p.m.) [accessed at https://www.twincities.com/2017/03/21/appleton-prison-proponents-try-to-take-private-out-of-the-debate/](https://www.twincities.com/2017/03/21/appleton-prison-proponents-try-to-take-private-out-of-the-debate/). 16

Tom R. Tyler, *Why People Obey the Law*, Princeton University Press (2006).18, 19

U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, *An Assessment of Minority Voting Rights Access in the United States*, 2018 Statutory Report (Sept. 12, 2018) accessed at

https://www.usccr.gov/pubs/2018/Minority_Voting_Access_2018.pdf.3, 4

U.S. Department of Education Office for Civil Rights, Civil Rights Data Collection Data Snapshot: School Discipline (2014), accessed at

<https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/crdc-discipline-snapshot.pdf>. 7
